relies on the pre requisite of reducing the cost directly in line with the
number of vehicles in order to achieve these savings.

5.7.30 Presently the vehicles are operating at 75 per cent capacity each,

therefore reducing the number of vehicles should raise the capacity of the
remaining vehicles to closer to 100 per cent.  Savings will be achieved as
the drop in operating cost will be larger than the loss of bulky income

50

through decreased capacity. In addition an initial analysis of the bulky
waste service elsewhere seems to show greater levels of activity per day.

5.7.31 Scenario seven, which is to withdraw the freighter service altogether,

equally generates the same cost as Option five.

5.7.32 However as the table shows when in terms of savings option seven will
generate the greatest direct saving and is the option which has the least
risk attached to it.

5.7.33 The above table does not take into account any changes to a re-structure

of the bulky waste pricing framework.  Further analysis of the waste and

Options -
Medium
Take-Up

Variable Change
(%) Costs Savings

Bulky Freighter
Av. Cost

p.a.
Av. Cost
(3 Yr.) Income Direct Indirect

Total
p.a.

1 ) Status
Quo 1% 1% £170,539 £511,616 £0 £0 £0 £0
2) Charge for
Weekend
Freighter;
Turn Up and
Pay Service 0% -50% £140,750 £422,250 £28,759 £733 £296 £29,788
3) Charge for
Weekend
Freighter;
Pre-book
Service 1% -98% £162,831 £488,492 £6,301 £1,407 £0 £7,708
4) Reduce
Freighter Use;
Only in Areas
far from Tip 10% -50% £132,743 £398,230 £5,432 £35,025 -£2,662 £37,795
5) Reduce
Freighter Use;
Only in Areas
far from Tip &
Charge for
Freighter 10% -75% £100,628 £301,885 £20,040 £52,532 -£2,662 £69,910
6) Reduce
Bulky Vehicles
to One;
Continue to
Operate
Weekend
Freighter -33% 1% £115,477 £346,431 -£22,433 £67,340 £10,154 £55,062
7) No
Freighter 10% -100% £98,439 £295,317 £4,722 £70,040 -£2,662 £72,099

51

recycling survey has shown that there are several key areas where both
the bulky and freighter service has been used in the past six months.

5.7.34 There are also areas where less that half of respondents have said they
have never used it, demonstrating that there is a trend in the type of user.
It is recommended that further analysis is undertaken on bulky waste
collection users in advance of a restructure of the pricing framework in
order to ensure that it strikes the right balance between funding the
service and providing the right scheme for users.  In addition it is